

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Bryan Oliveros,

Claimant, Appellant

vs.

Rule Steel Tanks, Inc., *Employer*, and Pinnacle
Risk Management, *Surety*,

Defendants, Respondents

SUPREME COURT NO. 45782

(Idaho Ind. Comm. No. 08-024772)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Wm. Breck Seiniger, Jr. (ISB # 2387)
Seiniger Law Offices, P.A.
942 W. Myrtle Street
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 345-1000
Fax: (208) 345-4700
Attorneys for Claimant/Appellant

Dan Bowen
Bowen and Bailey
1311 W. Jefferson
P.O. Box 1007
Boise, ID 83701-1007
Fax: (208) 344-9670
Attorneys for Respondents

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF RESPONDENTS' CONTENTIONS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

1. The Industrial Commission's determination that Respondents are entitled to a credit for benefits paid for permanent impairment as against their liability for permanent disability benefits is based upon a mistake of law. 1

2. The Industrial Commission's determination of the extent of Claimant’s permanent disability is based on mistakes of law and is not supported by substantial and competent evidence..... 5

3. The Commission erred as a matter of law and abused its discretion in disregarding the opinions of Claimant's vocational expert. 8

Mr. Crum’s factual testimony laid the foundation for his opinions. 9

Mr. Crum’s Opinions..... 13

The Commission abused its discretion by adopting a percentage of permanent partial disability without a factual basis or the exercise of reason. 14

The Commission erred as a matter of law in concluding that it was required to determine Claimant’s permanent partial disability at hearing, after retraining for which the Commission held that Claimant was not entitled to reimbursement from Respondents. 15

4. Retraining..... 17

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that a Claimant must have had an “established ‘field, skill or vocation’ at the time of his accident to be eligible for retraining benefits under I.C. § 72-450. 18

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that Claimant’s work at fast-food establishments was not a “field,” “skill,” or “vocation” under I.C. § 72-450 19

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that a Claimant has no permanent disability if the Claimant can return to his or her time-of-injury job in a limited capacity... 21

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that I.C. § 72-450 does not encompass retraining to restore access to the relevant labor market. 22

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that to qualify for retraining benefits under I.C. § 72-450 a Claimant must have been trained in a career at the time of injury. 23

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that I.C. § 72-450 contains a “but for” requirement. 23

The Commission erred as a matter of law in holding that an injured worker is not entitled to retraining if, prior to the worker's accident, he had aspirations to improve himself through education..... 23

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

The Commission erred as a matter of law in basing its decision on its assumptions about Claimant’s starting wage after high school rather than Claimant’s relevant labor market. .. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Home Depot</i> , 272 P.3d 577, 580, 152 Idaho 605, 608, (2012).....	6, 8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Campbell v. Key Millwork & Cabinet Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 609, 613, 778 P.2d 731, 735, (1989).....	24
<i>Corgatelli v. Steel West, Inc.</i> , 157 Idaho 287, 335 P.3d 1150, (2014).....	2
<i>Davaz v. Priest River Glass Co.</i> , 125 Idaho 333, 337, 870 P.2d 1292, 1296, (1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. Hammack Mgmt.</i> , 161 Idaho 791, 391 P.3d 1261, (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 22, 27
<i>Dickinson v. Adams County</i> , 2017 IIC 0007 (2017).....	3
<i>Herman v. Sunset Mercantile Co.</i> , 66 Idaho 47, 54, 154 P.2d 487, 490, (1944).....	1
<i>Marquez v. Pierce Painting, Inc.</i> , 164 Idaho 59, 423 P.3d 1011, (2018).....	6, 22
<i>Mayer v. TPC holdings, Inc.</i> , 160 Idaho 223, 370 P.3d 738 (2016).....	3
<i>Miller v. Callear</i> , 140 Idaho 213, 218, 91 P.3d 1117, 1122 (2004).....	9, 14

Statutes

I.C. § 72-201	17, 18, 22
I.C. § 72-425	4, 6, 13, 27
I.C. § 72-430	4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 16, 21
I.C. § 72-435	1
I.C. § 72-450	i, 4, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Ballantine’s Law Dictionary	19
The Dictionary of Occupational Titles, 311.472-010	19
